

No. 18-315

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR JOEL D. HESCH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Professor Joel D. Hesch
Liberty University School of Law
1971 University Boulevard
Lynchburg, VA 24515
JHesch@Liberty.edu
(434) 592-4251
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS NOT ONLY IS PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS, BUT MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED TO PROTECT RECOVERY OF FEDERAL FUNDS LOST TO FRAUD	7
A. The Statute of Limitations is Plain and Unambiguous in Providing a Ten-Year Period for Qui Tam Complaints	8
B. The FCA's Statute of Limitations Must be Strictly Construed to Protect, not Restrict, Recoveries of Taxpayer's Funds Lost to Fraud	13
1. <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints Constitute an Important Government Interest...	15
C. The Ten-Year Statute of Limitations would not Lead to Absurd Results when Applied to Declined <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints	16

1. The Statute of Limitations would not be Longer for Relators, as Petitioners Suggest	21
II. AN “OFFICIAL OF THE UNITED STATES CHARGED WITH RESPONSIBILITY TO ACT” DOES NOT INCLUDE A RELATOR	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badaracco v. Comm'r</i> , 464 U.S. 386, 39 (1984)	3, 14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 462 (2002)	8
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Center</i> , 421 F.3d 817, 821 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 387 (2009)	8
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	16, 17, 18
<i>Payne v. Comm'r</i> , 224 F.3d 415, 420 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928, 930 (2009)	3, 12, 14, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288, 295 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262, 267 (5th Cir. 2010)	15

<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414, 416 (1940)	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765, 774 (2000)	3, 12

Statutes and Regulations

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3711(b)(1)	6, 23, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	4, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	3, 5, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)(2)(A)	3, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)(2)(B)	3, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)(2)(C) and (D)	3, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)(3)	3, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3)	4, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	4, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	19
28 C.F.R. Pt. 0, Subpt. Y, App.	24
28 C.F.R. § 0.45(d)	6, 24

Other Authorities

Joel D. Hesch, <i>It Takes Time: The Need to Extend the Seal Period for Qui Tam Complaints Filed Under the False Claims Act</i> , 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 901, 918 (2015)	6, 7, 24, 25
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Breaking the Siege: Restoring Equity and Statutory Intent to the Process of Determining Qui Tam Relator Awards under the FCA</i> , 29 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 217, 224 (2012)	6, 15, 23, 24
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Restating the "Original Source Exception" to the False Claims Act's "Public Disclosure Bar" in Light of the 2010 Amendments</i> , 51 U. Rich. L. Rev. 991, 994 (2017)	19
Fraud Statistics – Overview, Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2018, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, located at https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download	3, 4, 15, 16
